Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Kent, and of the City and County of the City of Canterbury.

10th Kent Artillery Volunteer Corps.

Major William Richard Buck to be Lieutenant-Colonel, vice Ellis, resigned. Dated 17th December, 1868.

Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Forfar.

3rd Forfarshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Lieutenant Henry Patterson to be Captain, vice Corsar, promoted. Dated 17th December,

William Petrie Dowall, Gent., to be Lieutenant, vice Patterson, promoted. Dated 17th December, 1868.

10th Forfarshire Rifle Volunteer Corps. Charles Cunningham, Gent., to be Ensign. Dated 17th December, 1868.

Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Middlesex.

14th Middlesex Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Lieutenant Frederick Geisler Lloyd to be Captain, vice Lake, resigned. Dated 3rd December, 1868.

Queen's (Westminster) Rifle Volunteer Corps. Henry Burgess Scrivener to be Ensign, vice Farlow, resigned. Dated 10th December, 1868.

49th Middlesex Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Thomas Langdon Roberts to be Lieutenant. Dated 10th December, 1868.

[The following Appointment is substituted for that which appeared in the Gazette of the 13th ultimo.]

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the Tower Hamlets.

2nd Tower Hamlets Engineer Volunteer Corps. The Reverend James Maconechy, M.A., to be Honorary Chaplain. Dated 30th October, 1868.

IN THE MATTER OF THE FACTORY ACTS Extension Act, 1867.

WHEREAS due proof has been made to the satisfaction of me, the undersigned, Henry Austin Bruce, one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, that the customs of the Trades carried on in the Factories specified in the Schedule hereto, require that the children, young persons, and women working in such Factories should be employed between the hours hereinafter mentioned: Now I, the said Henry Austin Bruce, in pursuance of the powers vested in me by the twelfth Article of the Schedule annexed to the Factory Acts Extension Act, 1867, do by this, my Order, give permission to the occupiers of the said Factories to employ the children, young persons, and women working in such Factories between the hours of seven o'clock in the morning and seven o'clock in the evening, or between eight o'clock in the morning and eight o'clock in the evening, instead of between the hours of six and Dressmakers in the town of Halifax.

o'clock in the morning and six o'clock in the evening, subject to the conditions in the said Act contained.

(Signed) Henry Austin Bruce. Whitehall, December 17, 1868.

SCHEDULE.

The Printing and Lithographic Factory of Messrs. Ryder, Bradford.

The India Rubber and Telegraph Works, Silvertown, Essex.

The Printing Office of Messrs. Hicks and Allen, Wakefield.

The Printing and Bookbinding Establishment of Messrs. Richardson and Co., Durham.

The Colour Printing Establishment of Mr. Dickes, Farringdon-road, E.C.

The Printing Office of Mr. Clarke, 28, Kennedy-street, Cooper-street, Manchester.

IN THE MATTER OF THE FACTORY ACTS' EXTENSION ACT, 1867.

WHEREAS due proof has been made to the satisfaction of me, the undersigned, Henry Austin-Bruce, one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, that the customs of the trade carried on in the factory specified in the Schedule hereto, require that the children, young persons, and women working in such factories should be employed in the manner hereinafter mentioned: Now I, the said Henry Austin Bruce, in pursuance of the powers vested in me by the 25th Article of the Schedule annexed to the Factory Acts Extension Act, 1867, do, by this, my Order, give permission to the occupier of the said factory to employ the children, young persons, and women working in such factory on Saturday afternoon, provided that a half-holiday be given upon some other day, of which three days notice be given,

(Signed) Henry Austin Bruce.

Whitehall, December 17, 1868.

## SCHEDULE.

The Bookbinding Establishment of Mr. Thorburn, Pleydell-street, E.C.

In the Matter of the Workshop Regulation Аст, 1867.

WHEREAS due proof has been made to the satisfaction of me, the undersigned, Henry Austin Bruce, one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, that the customs of the Trades carried on in the Workshops specified in the Schedule hereto, require that the children, young persons, and women working in such Workshops should be employed in the manner mentioned: Now I, the said Henry Austin Bruce, in pursuance of the powers vested in me by the ninth Article of the Schedule annexed to the Workshop Regulation Act, 1867, do by this my Order give permission to the occupiers of the said Workshops to employ the children, young persons, and women working in such Workshops on Saturday afternoon, provided that a half-holiday be given on Friday instead thereof.

(Signed) Henry Austin Bruce. Whitehall, December 17, 1868.

## SCHEDULE.

The Establishments of the Drapers, Milliners,